for transactions denominated in foreign currencies may vary
due to changes in exchange rates (“transaction exposures”) and
because the foreign currency denominated financial statements
of the Group’s foreign subsidiaries may vary upon consolidation
into the Swiss-franc-denominated Group Financial Statements
(“translation exposures”). Foreign exchange risks arise primarily
on transactions that are denominated in USD, EUR and GBP.

In managing its exposure regarding the fluctuation in foreign
currency exchange rates, Lonza has entered into a variety of
currency swaps and forward contracts. These agreements
generally include the exchange of one currency against another
currency at a future date. Lonza adopts a policy of considering
hedging for all the committed contractual exposure. The
planned exposure is hedged within certain ranges. Hedge ratios
are determined by the risk committee and depend on market
expectation, risk bearing ability and risk appetite.

The table below shows the impact on post-tax profit if at 31
December a currency had strengthened (+) or weakened (–)
versus the Swiss franc, with all other variables held constant as
a result of the currency exposures outlined in the tables below:

Post-tax profit

million CHF Sensitivity 2021 2020

+ - + -
USD + / - 10% (7.4) 7.4 (1.3) 1.3
EUR + / - 10% 1.2 (1.2) 7.2 (7.2)
GBP + / - 10% (0.9) 0.9 1.3 (1.3)

139

Financial Statements

The summary quantitative data relating to the Group’s exposure
to currency risks as reported to the management of the Group
is as follows:

million CHF USD GBP EUR SGD Other Total

Other investments 0 0 0 0 0 0
Non-current financial assets 7 0 3 0 0 10
Trade receivables, net 314 94 72 2 24 506
Other receivables, prepaid expenses and accrued income 0 0 1 0 0 1
Short-term investments 182 0 0 0 0 182
Cash and cash equivalents 263 173 18 7 15 476
Non-current and current debt (685) 0 (194) 0 0 (879)
Other current and non-current liabilities (28) (0) (1) (4) 1 (32)
Trade payables (215) (39) (85) (8) (55) (401)
Net group internal loans 422 3 231 23 96 775
Gross balance sheet exposure 261 231 45 21 82 639
Currency-related instruments (345) (241) (30) (24) (92) (732)
Net exposure (84) (10) 14 (3) (10) (93)

million CHF USD GBP EUR SGD Other Total

Other investments 15 0 1 0 0 16
Non-current financial assets 3 0 14 0 0 17
Trade receivables, net 122 41 32 3 5 203
Other receivables, prepaid expenses and accrued income 19 27 2 3 0 51
Cash and cash equivalents 34 10 43 7 21 115
Non-current and current debt (883) 0 (747) 0 0 (1,630)
Other current and non-current liabilities (41) (2) (8) (32) (4) (87)
Trade payables (55) (1) (5) (12) 0 (73)
Net group internal loans 1,641 (13) 346 0 0 1,974
Gross balance sheet exposure 855 62 (322) (31) 22 586
Currency-related instruments (869) (48) 402 (24) 0 (539)
Net exposure (14) 14 80 (55) 22 47

Year ended

31 December 2021

Year ended

31 December 2020

140

Annual Report 2021

The following exchange rates were applied during the year:

In 2021, if the interest rates had increased / decreased by 1%,
with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit would have
been CHF 21.2 million higher / lower.

In 2020, if the interest rates had increased / decreased by 1%,
with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit would have
been CHF 2.2 million lower / higher.

Balance Sheet Year-End Rates 2021 2020

Dollar 0.9128 0.8813
Euro 1.0340 1.0829
Pound sterling 1.2336 1.2035